MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & mash, printers to the state. 1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Снар. 338.

Chapter 338.

An act to incorporate the State Publishing Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. M. V. B. Stimson, J. H. Burleigh, James M. Stone, Corporators. George W. Bicknell, Oliver Moses, B. C. Bailey and H. J. Bradbury, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body corporate and politic by the name of the State Publishing Association, with power under that name to sue and Corporate name. be sued, to have a common seal and to alter the same, and with Rights and all the privileges and obligations of like corporate bodies under the laws of the state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may have a capital stock of fifty Capital stock and thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of such amount as a majority of the corporators may determine.

SECT. 3. Said corporation is authorized to carry on the business Purpose. of printing and publishing in all its legitimate branches in the city of Portland.

SECT. 4. Said corporation is hereby authorized to purchase, Authorized to hold real and lease and hold such real and personal estate as it may seem necessary for a proper transaction of its business and to sell. lease. convey and mortgage the same; and may adopt a code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

Sect. 5. Any two persons herein named are authorized to call First meeting, the first meeting of said corporation, by serving seven days' written notice on each of the other corporators.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1873.

Chapter 339.

An act to incorporate the Star Slate Company of Monson.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Aretas Chapin, S. A. Patten, Charles Davison, W. G. Corporators. Jones, David R. Straw, Jr., their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Star Slate Company of Monson, for the purpose of Corporate name. quarrying and manufacturing slate in its various forms and for Purpose. any other purpose necessary therefor, with all the powers and Powers duties and liabilities. privileges and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations by the laws of the state.

CHAP. 340.

May hold real and personal estate.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full powers to manage and dispose of the same.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1873.

Chapter 340.

An act to anthorize Alfred E. Conners and others to extend a wharf into the tide waters of Frenchman's bay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to extend wharf. Sect. 1. Alfred E. Conners, Jacob Laminsby and Frank M. Conners are hereby authorized jointly to extend a wharf into the tide waters of Frenchman's bay, a distance not exceeding thirty feet.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1873,

Chapter 341.

An act to authorize the inhabitants of the town of Oxford to raise money for a public library.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to raise money for a public library.

SECT. 1. The inhabitants of the town of Oxford in the county of Oxford are hereby authorized at any legal meeting of the same to raise a sum of money, not exceeding three hundred dollars, in addition to the sum already raised, and assess the same on the polls and estate of said inhabitants, at such time as said inhabitants shall vote to establish and maintain a public library for the use of the inhabitants of said town, under such rules and regulations for its government as said inhabitants shall from time to time prescribe.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1873.